

No. 01-463

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FIOR D'ITALIA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

*Of Counsel*  
Donald B. Ayer  
Elizabeth Rees  
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202)879-3939

TRACY J. POWER  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS W. POWER,  
POWER & POWER  
2300 Clarendon Blvd.  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 841-1330

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED

STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

**IRS DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO BASE EMPLOYER FICA TAXES ON AN AGGREGATE ESTIMATE OF THE TIP INCOME OF ALL EMPLOYEES COLLECTIVELY**

**A. Congress Intended the Employer FICA Tax to Be Based Upon a Determination of the Tip Earnings of Individual Employees**

1. *The Statutory Language Imposing the FICA Tax Requires That it Be Determined Based upon the Taxable Tips of Individual Employees.*
2. *This Conclusion Is Confirmed by Other Provisions of FICA*
3. *Allowing IRS Authority to Proceed by an Aggregate Estimate of Employees' Tips Will Frustrate FICA's Core Purpose of Securing Employee Benefits.*

**B. Sections 6201 and 446 Do Not Provide Authority for IRS to Determine Employer FICA Taxes Based On an Aggregate Assessment of Employee Tip Income**

**C. The Legislative History of the FICA Statutory Provisions Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Authorize the IRS to Assess Employer FICA Tax Based on an Aggregate Estimate of the Tip Income of All Employees Collectively**

**D. The Government's Argument Based on Urgent Necessity Is Unpersuasive**

**E. No Presumption of Correctness or Other Deference Is Due to the Government's Asserted Authority to Proceed by Aggregate Assessment**

CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

**Cases**

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	
<i>Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935)	
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	
<i>LIR Management Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 F.Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	
<i>McQuatters v. Comm'r</i> , 32 T.C.M. (CCH) 1122 (1973)	
<i>Mendelson v. Comm'r</i> , 305 F.2d 519 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962)	
<i>Norfolk Yacht and Country Club v. United States</i> , 75-2 USTC 9849 (E.D. Va., 1975)	
<i>Rowan Companies v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 386 (1942)	

**Statutes and Regulations:**

Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101 *et seq.*:

- 26 U.S.C. 3101
- 26 U.S.C. 3111
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(a)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1)-(21)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(12)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(b)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(q)
- 26 U.S.C. 3121(t)
- 26 U.S.C. 3401

Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust Fund, 42 U.S.C 401 *et seq.*:

- 42 U.S.C. 405(c)

Internal Revenue Code: (26 U.S.C.):

- § 45B
- § 45B(b)(1)(A)
- § 446
- § 446(b)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)****Page**

§ 6001	
§ 6011	
§ 6041	
§ 6041(a)	
§ 6041(e)	
§ 6051	
§ 6053	
§ 6053(a)	
§ 6053(c)	
§ 6071	
§ 6201	
§ 6652(b)	
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3414, 112 Stat. 685, 755 (July 22, 1998)	
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, (OBRA), Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 9006(a), 101 Stat. 1330-288	
§ 9006(b)(2), 101 Stat. 1330-289	
The Revenue Act of 1978, P.L. 95-600 § 501(b), 92 Stat. 2763, 2878 (1978)	
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, § 1112(a), 110 Stat. 1755, 1759	
The Social Security Amendments of 1965, P.L. 89-97 § 313(c), 79 Stat.286 (1965)	
The Social Security Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-216, § 315(a), 91 Stat. 1509, 1536	
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 “TEFRA” P.L. 97-248	
§ 314(a), 96 Stat. 603	
§ 314(c), 96 Stat. 605	
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455, § 2111(a), 90 Stat. 1520, 1905 (1976)	
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.45B-1T	
Section 31.3121(a)(1)-1(a)(2)	
Section 31.3121(q)-1(c)	
Section 31.3121(q)-1(d).	
Section 31.3111-3.	
Section 31.6001-5(a)(16)	
Section 31.6011(a)-1	
Section 31.6011(a)-1(a)	
Section 31.6071(a)-1	
Section 31.6302-1	
29 C.F.R. § 531.52	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

**Page**

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 760, 97<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 556-8, reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1328-30.

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-737 at 186-187, reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1677, 1678-79;

S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), 1965-2 C.B. 758

S. Rep. No. 104-281 at 7-8, reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1474, 1480-83;

H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), 1965-2 C.B. 749

H.R. Rep. No. 95-702, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 11 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4155, 4168.

H.R. Rep. No. 104-586 (1996)

Senate Committee Report 100-63 at 203 (1987) 133 Cong. Rec. S34,826 (1987)

Staff of Senate Committee on Finance, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., S. Prt. 100-63, Explanation of Provisions Approved by the Committee on December 3, 1987, for Inclusion in Leadership Deficit Reduction Amendment 203 (Comm. Print 1987)

Research Division, Internal Revenue Service, Pub.1530 *Tip Income Study: A Study of Tipping Practices in the Food Service Industry for 1984*, Catalogue No. 12482K

Testimony of J. Roger Mentz, Assistant Treasury Secretary for Tax Policy, before the House Ways and Means Committee on the President's fiscal year 1988 revenue initiatives, News Release, Doc. 87-598, Feb. 4, 1987.

Letter to Secretary of Treasury Lloyd Bentsen Highlights & Documents, March 4, 1994 at 3913

1997 Economic Census, U.S. Bureau of Census, Summary, Accommodations and Foodservice Subject Series, Table 1

Rev. Rul. 59-252, 1959-2 C.B. 215

Rev. Rul. 75-400, 1975-2 C.B. 464

Rev. Rul. 76-231, 1976-1 C.B. 378

Rev. Rul. 95-7 1995-1 C.B. 482

IRS Field Service Advice Memorandum 1998-468.

IRS Field Service Advice Memorandum 1998-74

I.R.M. Section 4.23.7.13

I.R.M. Section 4.23.9.9.3

I.R.M. Section 4.23.9.10

I.R.M. Section 4.23.9.11.2
